

Company No. 625034 X

**GROMUTUAL BERHAD**  
(Company No. 625034 X)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)  
**AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES**

**QUARTERLY REPORT**  
**FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**  
**(UNAUDITED)**

This Report is dated 31 May 2017

Company No. 625034 X

**GROMUTUAL BERHAD**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)  
**AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES**

**QUARTERLY REPORT**

<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	1
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	2
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity	3
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	4
Notes to the Financial Information	5-11

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 31 MARCH 2017**  
(The figures have not been audited)

	As at 31 MAR 2017 (Unaudited)	As at 31 DEC 2016 (Audited)
	RM'000	RM'000
<b>Assets</b>		
<b>Non-current assets</b>		
Property, plant and equipment	1,895	2,080
Investment properties	90,457	90,051
Land held for property development	182,253	167,513
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS</b>	<u>274,605</u>	<u>259,644</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Inventories	23,863	24,664
Land and development expenditure	72,437	73,311
Receivables	19,884	16,164
Current tax assets	416	580
Cash and bank balances	37,902	47,292
<b>TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS</b>	<u>154,502</u>	<u>162,011</u>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<u>429,107</u>	<u>421,655</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Equity attributable to owners of the Company</b>		
Share capital	187,804	187,804
Retained earnings	148,698	145,341
<b>TOTAL EQUITY</b>	<u>336,502</u>	<u>333,145</u>
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>		
Borrowings	10,948	10,867
Deferred tax liabilities	5,385	5,372
<b>TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	<u>16,333</u>	<u>16,239</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Payables	24,921	25,122
Borrowings	49,646	44,495
Current tax payables	1,705	2,654
<b>TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES</b>	<u>76,272</u>	<u>72,271</u>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES</b>	<u>92,605</u>	<u>88,510</u>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<u>429,107</u>	<u>421,655</u>
Net Assets (NA) per share (RM)	<u>0.90</u>	<u>0.89</u>

The condensed consolidated statements of financial position should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statement.

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME  
 FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**  
 (The figures have not been audited)

	INDIVIDUAL QUARTER		CUMULATIVE QUARTER	
	CURRENT YEAR QUARTER 31 MAR 2017 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING QUARTER 31 MAR 2016 RM'000	CURRENT YEAR TO DATE 31 MAR 2017 RM'000	PRECEDING YEAR CORRESPONDING PERIOD 31 MAR 2016 RM'000
Revenue	16,129	28,718	16,129	28,718
Cost of sales	(8,538)	(14,586)	(8,538)	(14,586)
Gross Profit	7,591	14,132	7,591	14,132
Investment revenue	141	159	141	159
Other income	57	8	57	8
Administrative expenses	(2,903)	(4,397)	(2,903)	(4,397)
Finance costs	(247)	(210)	(247)	(210)
Other expenses	(70)	(182)	(70)	(182)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	4,569	9,510	4,569	9,510
Income tax expense	(1,212)	(2,859)	(1,212)	(2,859)
<b>Profit for the period</b>	3,357	6,651	3,357	6,651
Other comprehensive income, net of tax	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>	3,357	6,651	3,357	6,651
<b>Profit attributable to: Owners of the Company</b>	3,357	6,651	3,357	6,651
<b>Earnings per share (sen)</b>				
- Basic	0.89	1.77	0.89	1.77
- Diluted	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

The condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statement.

**GROMUTUAL BERHAD**  
 (Company No. 625034 X)  
 (Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**  
 (The figures have not been audited)

	←	Attributable to owners of the Company		→
	Share Capital RM'000	Distributable Reserve Retained Earnings RM'000	Total/Net Equity RM'000	
Balance as at 1 January 2017	187,804	145,341	333,145	
Total comprehensive income for the period	-	3,357	3,357	
Balance as at 31 March 2017	<u>187,804</u>	<u>148,698</u>	<u>336,502</u>	
Balance as at 1 January 2016	187,804	125,876	313,680	
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	23,221	23,221	
Interim dividend - Year Ended 31 December 2016	-	(3,756)	(3,756)	
Balance as at 31 December 2016	<u>187,804</u>	<u>145,341</u>	<u>333,145</u>	

The condensed consolidated statements of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statement.

GROMUTUAL BERHAD  
(Company No. 625034 X)  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

**CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS  
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**  
(The figures have not been audited)

	<b>31 MAR 2017 (Unaudited)</b>	<b>31 DEC 2016 (Audited)</b>
	<b>RM'000</b>	<b>RM'000</b>
<b>CASH FLOWS (USED IN) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Receipts from customers	12,099	90,583
Payments to suppliers and employees	<u>(9,103)</u>	<u>(67,546)</u>
Cash From Operations	2,996	23,037
Finance costs paid	(727)	(2,274)
Income taxes paid	(2,203)	(8,157)
Income taxes refund	<u>220</u>	<u>319</u>
Net Cash From Working Capital	286	12,925
Additions to Land held for property development	(14,659)	(2,877)
Net Cash (Used In) From Operating Activities	<u>(14,373)</u>	<u>10,048</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS (USED IN) FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties	-	7,200
Proceeds from disposal of PPE	-	83
Other investments	141	754
Additions to property, plant and equipment	(3)	(254)
Additions to investment properties	(388)	(4,269)
Net Cash (Used In) From Investing Activities	<u>(250)</u>	<u>3,514</u>
<b>CASH FLOWS FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Proceeds from bank borrowings	8,109	9,449
Repayment of bank borrowings	(938)	(12,100)
Dividend paid	-	(3,756)
Net Cash From (Used In) Financing Activities	<u>7,171</u>	<u>(6,407)</u>
<b>NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS</b>	<b>(7,452)</b>	<b>7,155</b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS OF BEGINNING OF YEAR</b>	<b><u>16,493</u></b>	<b><u>9,338</u></b>
<b>CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS OF END OF PERIOD/YEAR</b>	<b><u>9,041</u></b>	<b><u>16,493</u></b>
Cash and cash equivalents comprise of:		
Fixed deposits with licenced bank	1,526	1,705
Cash and bank balances	36,376	45,587
Bank overdraft	(27,685)	(29,646)
Less : Fixed deposits pledged to banks	<u>(1,176)</u>	<u>(1,153)</u>
	<u>9,041</u>	<u>16,493</u>

The condensed consolidated statements of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2016 and the accompanying explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statement.

**GROMUTUAL BERHAD**  
(Incorporated in Malaysia)  
**AND ITS SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES**

**UNAUDITED QUARTERLY REPORT**  
**FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2017**

**A EXPLANATORY NOTES IN COMPLIANCE WITH FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (“FRS”) 134: INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORTING**

**A1. Basis of Preparation**

This interim financial statement is unaudited and is prepared in accordance with FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and Paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) and should be read in conjunction with the Group’s annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2016. Certain comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with current year’s presentation.

The accounting policies and presentation adopted by the Group in this financial statement are consistent with those adopted in the latest audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016, except for the following revised and amendments to Financial Reporting Standards (“FRSs”) that are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2017:

**Adoption of new and revised FRSs**

Amendments to FRS 107	Disclosure Initiative
Amendments to FRS 112	Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealised Losses
Amendments to FRSs	Annual Improvements to FRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle

The adoption of abovementioned Standards do not have significant financial impact on the financial statements of the Group and of the Company.

**New and Revised FRSs in issue but not yet effective**

The Group and the Company have not adopted the following revised and amendments to FRSs which have been issued but not yet effective:

		Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
FRS 9	Financial Instruments	1 January 2018
Amendments to FRS 2	Classification and Measurement of Share-based Payment Transactions	1 January 2018
Amendments to FRS 10 and FRS 128	Sale of Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture	Deferred
Amendments to FRS 4	Applying FRS 9 Financial Instruments with FRS 4 Insurance Contracts	1 January 2018
Amendments to FRS 140	Transfer of Investment Property	1 January 2018
IC Int.22	Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration	1 January 2018
Amendments to FRSs	Annual Improvements to FRSs 2014 – 2016 Cycle	1 January 2018

There will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group and the Company in the period of initial application except as discussed below:

#### FRS 9: Financial Instruments

FRS 9 replaces FRS 139 and applies to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as defined in FRS 139. The adoption of FRS 9 will have an effect on the classification and measurement of the Group's financial assets but will potentially have no impact on classification and measurement of financial liabilities.

The directors of the Group and of the Company anticipate that the application of FRS 9 in the future may have a material impact on amounts reported in respect of the Group's and of the Company's financial assets and financial liabilities. However, it is not practical to provide a reasonable estimate of the effect of FRS 9 until the Group and the Company undertake a detailed review.

#### Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards

On 19 November 2011, MASB has issued a new MASB approved accounting framework, the Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards Framework ("MFRS Framework"), a fully-IFRS compliant framework. Entities other than private entities shall apply the MFRS Framework for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2012, with the exception of Transitioning Entities ("TEs").

TEs, being entities within the scope of MFRS 141 *Agriculture* and/or IC Interpretation 15: *Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate*, including its parents, significant investors and venturers were allowed to defer the adoption of MFRS Framework until such time as mandated by MASB. On 2 September 2014, MASB issued the MFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* and Amendments to MFRS 116 and MFRS 141 *Agriculture: Bearer Plants* and announced that TEs which have chosen to continue with FRS Framework are required to adopt the MFRS Framework latest by 1 January 2017. However, following the announcement by MASB on 8 September 2015, the effective date of MFRS 15 is now deferred to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018.

The Group and the Company being TEs have availed themselves of this transitional arrangement and will continue to apply FRSs in the preparation of its financial statements. Accordingly, the Group and the Company will be required to prepare its first set of MFRS financial statements for the financial year ending 31 December 2018. In presenting its first MFRS financial statements, the Group will be required to restate the comparative financial statements to amounts reflecting the application of MFRS Framework. The majority of the adjustments required on transition will be made, retrospectively, against opening retained earnings.

The directors anticipate that the adoption of the other MFRSs will have no material impact on the financial statements in the period of initial application except as discussed below:

#### MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. For the real estate industry, MFRS 15 is expected to enable property developers to recognise revenue progressively. MFRS 15 includes new disclosures (quantitative and/or qualitative information) to help investors better understand the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows from contracts with customers. The new comprehensive disclosures are in response to investors' comments that companies present revenue in isolation which make it difficult for them to relate to the entity's financial position.



MFRS 16 Leases

MFRS 16 introduces a single, on-balance sheet lease accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognizes a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligations to make lease payments. There are optional exemptions for short-term leases or leases of low value items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard.

The directors of the Group and of the Company are currently assessing the impact on adoption of MFRS 15 and MFRS 16 on the amount reported and disclosures in the financial statements.

**A2. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors**

The Group's operations are not significantly affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

**A3. Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flow**

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flow of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date results.

**A4. Significant Changes in Accounting Estimates**

There were no changes in estimates that have any material effect on the current quarter and financial year to date results.

**A5. Issuance and Repayment of Debts and Equity Securities**

There are no issuance and repayment of debts and equity securities during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

**A6. Dividend Paid**

There are no dividends paid during the current quarter and the financial year to date.

**A7. Segmental Reporting**

For management purposes, the Group is organised into the following reportable operating segments based on their products and services and same similar economic characteristics:

- Property development (include construction contracts)
- Property management (include rental of properties)
- Others (includes small plantation business and Group-level corporate services and treasury functions)

Segment information in respect of the Group's business segments for the financial period ended 31 March 2017 is as follow:

	Property development RM	Property management RM	Others RM	Elimination RM	Consolidated RM
<b>Revenue</b>					
External sales	13,492,197	2,201,078	436,204	-	16,129,479
Inter-segment income	677,255	27,000	833,580	(1,537,835)	-
Total revenue	<u>14,169,452</u>	<u>2,228,078</u>	<u>1,269,784</u>	<u>(1,537,835)</u>	<u>16,129,479</u>
<b>Results</b>					
Investment revenue	124,567	4,810	137,492	(125,627)	141,242
Finance costs	22,957	180,449	62,546	(19,307)	246,645
Depreciation	67,099	69,647	47,484	4,209	188,439
Unallocated corporate expenses	-	-	72,239	-	72,239
Profit before tax	<u>3,538,735</u>	<u>975,015</u>	<u>776,932</u>	<u>(721,281)</u>	<u>4,569,401</u>
<b>Assets</b>					
Addition to investment properties	-	989,417	-	(601,557)	387,860
Addition to property, plant and equipment	1,764	3,069	-	(1,764)	3,069
Segment assets	323,624,395	106,767,336	16,402,332	(18,119,151)	428,674,912
Unallocated corporate assets					432,459
Consolidated assets					<u>429,107,371</u>
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Segment liabilities	79,264,495	25,527,093	14,121,243	(26,631,875)	92,280,956
Unallocated liabilities					324,803
Consolidated liabilities					<u>92,605,759</u>

**A8. Subsequent Material Events**

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current quarter.

**A9. Changes in the Composition of the Group**

There is no change in the composition of the Group for the current quarter and financial year to date.

**A10. Commitment for Expenditure**

There is no outstanding capital commitment as at the end of the current quarter.

**A11. Significant Related Party Transactions**

There were no related party transactions for the current quarter and financial year to date.

**B EXPLANATORY NOTES IN COMPLIANCE WITH LISTING REQUIREMENTS OF THE BURSA SECURITIES**

**B1. Review of the Performance**

Performance of the current quarter against the preceding year corresponding quarter

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue and profit before tax of RM16.129 million and RM4.569 million respectively, representing a 43.8% decline from previous year's corresponding quarter revenue of RM28.718 million and profit before tax 51.9% from RM9.510 million.

The performance of the Group's operating segments was as follows:

Property Development

The property development segment saw a decrease of 48.5% in revenue to RM13.492 million compared to RM26.189 million previously; whilst the segment's profit before tax declined by 61.0% to RM3.464 million, from RM8.880 million previously. The decrease was because of the weak market sentiment in the property sector.

Property Management

The property management segment saw a marginal decrease of 3.1% in rental revenue to RM2.201 million during the quarter under review, compared to previous corresponding quarter's RM2.271 million due to the disposal of two leased out factories in 2015. Nevertheless, this segment's profit before tax increased by 13.1% to RM0.975 million, compared to RM0.862 million previously as a result of the better occupancy rate and lower administrative and finance costs in the current quarter.

**B2. Comparison with Immediate Preceding Quarter's Results**

Compared to the preceding quarter's results ended 31 December 2016, the Group's revenue recorded 5.3% higher revenue, from RM15.316 million to RM16.129 million, as a result of the good progress and sales of residential projects.

Nevertheless, the Group recorded 14.4% lower overall profit before tax to RM4.569 million for the current quarter under review, compared to the preceding quarter's RM5.336 million due to the lower gross profit margin from residential projects.

**B3. Prospects**

The property sector is anticipated to be still challenging for 2017. Nonetheless, the Group will continue to time its launches appropriately and align its property development offerings to market demand.

At the same time, the Group will continue to explore the necessary measures to further enhance the scope of property management services in order to meet the demand.

Overall, the Group is expected to achieve satisfactory performance for the financial year ending 31 December 2017.

**B4. Profit for the year**

	<b>Current Quarter 31 March 2017 RM'000</b>	<b>Year to Date 31 March 2017 RM'000</b>
Profit for the year is arrived at after crediting/(charging):-		
Interest income	141	141
Other income including investment income	57	57
Interest expense	(247)	(247)
Depreciation and amortization	<u>(188)</u>	<u>(188)</u>

Other than the above items, there were no allowance for impairment and write off of receivables, allowance for impairment and write off of inventories, gain or loss on disposal of quoted or unquoted investments or properties, impairment of assets, foreign exchange gain or loss, gain or loss on derivatives for the current quarter and financial year to date.

**B5. Profit forecast or profit guarantee**

No profit forecast or profit guarantee was issued for the financial year.

**B6. Taxation**

	<b>Current Quarter 31 March 2017 RM'000</b>	<b>Year to Date 31 March 2017 RM'000</b>
Income Tax		
- Current Year	(1,198)	(1,198)
Deferred Tax		
- Current Year	(14)	(14)
	<u>(1,212)</u>	<u>(1,212)</u>
Profit Before Tax	4,569	4,569
Effective tax rate	26.5%	26.5%

The effective rate of the Group for the current quarter and period to date is higher than the statutory tax rate as certain expenses of the subsidiary companies are not deductible for tax purposes.

**B7. Status of Corporate Proposals**

There is no corporate proposal announced and not completed as of the date of this announcement.

**B8. Borrowings**

The Group's borrowings as of the end of the reporting quarter are as follows:

	<b>Secured RM'000</b>	<b>Unsecured RM'000</b>	<b>Total RM'000</b>
Short term	49,646	-	49,646
Long term	10,948	-	10,948
Total	<u>60,594</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>60,594</u>

**B9. Material Claims**

The Kuala Lumpur High Court on 27 November 2015 had dismissed the Company's claim against a vendor for specific performance as per the Sales and Purchase Agreement dated 7 June 2011 in respect to the Company's purchase of land. The Company had filed the appeal against the High Court's judgement. The Board of Directors is of the view that the appeal would not have any material financial impact to the Group and the Company.

**B10. Final Dividend**

The final dividend of RM0.01 per share, amounting to RM3,756,080 for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 proposed by the Board of Director on 20 March 2017 had been approved by shareholders at 14<sup>th</sup> Annual General Meeting held earlier today and will be paid on 13 July 2017 to shareholders whose name appears in the Record of Depositors at the close of business on 19 June 2017.

**B11. Earnings Per Share**

The number of ordinary shares used in the computation of EPS is as follows:

	<b>Current Quarter 31 March 2017</b>	<b>Year to Date 31 March 2017</b>
Profit for the year	RM 3,356,863	RM 3,356,863
Issued and paid up share capital	RM 187,803,980	RM 187,803,980
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue	375,607,960	375,607,960
Basic earnings per share (sen)	0.89 sen	0.89 sen

**B12. Audit Qualification**

The audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 December 2016 were not subject to any audit qualifications.

**B13. Retained Earning**

	<b>As of 31 March 2017 RM'000</b>	<b>As of 31 December 2016 RM'000</b>
Realised	221,065	217,508
Unrealised	27,050	27,064
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Consolidation adjustment	248,115 (99,417)	244,572 (99,231)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total Group retained earnings as per consolidated accounts	148,698	145,341